fAEERUT

CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

Part Il Office Order No .420

Date : 02/08/2022

Sub : Grant of 1st .2nd & 3rd financial up-gradation under MACP Scheme in r/o officials who were appointed as
AAO/SO(A)/Auditor/Clerk/MTS and who have completed 10, 20 or 30 years of service or 10 years continuous service in the
same grade-pay.

Authority : Office Note No. AN/IV/1016/MACP/07/22 Date 01/08/2022

continuous service in the same grade-pay, have been declared eligible by the competent authority for grant of 1st , 2nd or 3rd

21 (twenty one) individuals as shown below, who have completed 10 years,20 years or 30 years of service or 10 years

financial up-gradation under MACP scheme introduced vide GO! Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (DOP&T)
O.M. No. 35034/3/2008- Estt. (D) dated 19.05.2009 from the date mentioned against each.

SLNo Name/Desg

4
1

(o]

10

11

12

15

g
3]

17

18

20

DoB

S0M VIR SINGH

MTS /8324682
11/01/1966

JAS RAM SINGH

SA /8339863
15/07/1977

KAMAL SINGH SAGAR
SA /8337924
01/0411977

RAJENDER

MTS / 8324587
03/02/1964

AK TYAGI

SA /8325988
26/02/1968

VIJAY KUMAR
MTS /8329717
20/06/1963
SALAUDDIN

CLK / 8324582
14/03/1971

SHIV KANT SHARMA
TS / 8324696
24/05/1969
POORAN SINGH
MTS /8324698
05/01/1966

SHYAM BIR SINGH
MTS /8324724
01/07/1969
SHRINIVAS

MTS / 8324697
10/02/1966
CHAMAN SINGH
MTS /8324701
01/07/1969

RAJ

MTS /8324710
10/10/1965
NARENDRA KUMAR
MTS /8324703
12/12/1970

DEVI DUTT

CLK / 8324580
01/01/1965
SERVESH SHARMA
MTS / 8324583
22/03/1963
PANKAJ SHARMA
SA /8324603
14/11/1974
GAURAY BHATNAGAR
SA / 8324601
11/05/1977
VEERESH KUMAR GANGWAR
SA /8331472
01/07/1970

RAHUL MULASI
SA / 8335089
05/09/1975

Generated by Tulip on Tue Aug 16 12:23:56 IST 2022

Present Office

Org

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
AO GE (E) BAREILY

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
PAO (ORS) GRRC
LANSDOWNE
CDA(ARMY) Meerut
LAO (A) MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut

PAQO (CRS) JRT BAREILY

CDA(ARMY) Mearut
SLA/AAQ GE {!;
LANSDOWNE

Office Posted
Org

NFU Pay Level
Effect Date

3

05/0212022

7
02/04/2022

7
02/04/2022

4

27/07/2022
7
2710712022
4
19/10/2022
4
09/11/2022
3
10/12/2022
3
10/12/2022
3
10/12/2022
.
10/12/2022
3
1111212022
12/12/2022
3
30/12/2022
4
04/01/2023
4
12/02/2023
8
31/03/2023
8
31/03/2023

8
31/03/2023

7
08/06/2021

Page 1



CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

null - MEERUT
SLNo Name/Desg Present Office Office Posted NFU Pay Level
DoB Org Crg Effect Date
21 Kavinder Singh CDA{ARMY) Meerut <
MTS /8333937 CDA(ARMY MEERUT
15/10/1973

The details of Ist. lind and IHrd MACP are as under:-

1. Shri Som Vir Singh, MTS/8324682 2nd MACP
2. Shri Jasram Singh, SA/8339863 2nd MACP
3. Shri Kamat Singh Sagar, SA/8337924 2nd MACP
4. Shri Rajender, MTS/8324587 3rd MACP
5. Shri Anitt Kumar Tyagi, SA/8325988 3rd MACP
6. Shri Vijay Kumar MTS/8329717 3rd MACP
7. Shri Sallahudden, Clerk/8324582 3rd MACP

- Shri Shiv Kant Sharma, MTS/83246968 2nd MACP
9. Shri Pooran Singh, MTS/8324698 2nd MACP
+0. Shri Shyam Beer, MTS/8324724 2nd MACP
17. Shri Shri Niwas, MTS/8324697 2nd MACP
12. Shri Chaman Singh, MTS/8324701 2nd MACP
13. Shri Raj. MTS/8324710 2nd MACP
14. Shri Narendra Kumar., MTS/8324703 2nd MACP

15. Shri Devi Dutt, Clerk/8324580 3rd MACP
16. Smt. Sarvesh Sharma. MTS/8324583  3rd MACP
17. Shri Pankaj Sharma, SA/8324603 3rd MACP
18. Shri Gaurav Bhatnagar, SA/8324601 3rd MACP
19. Sh. Viresh Kumar Gangwar, SA/8331472 3rd MACP
20. Shri Rahut Mulasi, SA/8335089 3rd MACP
21 Shri Kavinder Singh, MTS/8333937 3rd MACP

Granl of Higher Grade under MACP scheme shall be conditional to the fact that an employee while accepting the said benefit shall be
deemed to have given his/her unqualified acceptance for regular promotion on occurrence of vacancy subsequently. In case hefshe
refuses to accept the higher post and regular promotion subsequently, he/she shali be subject to normal debarment for further financial

up-gradation till he/she agrees to be considered for promotion again as prescribed in Para 25 of Annexure-! to the above letter of

The placement in the immediate higher grade pay/ Grant of financial benefits through up-gradation under MACP scheme is onily on

personal basis and shall therefore neither amount to financiallregular promotion nor change in the existing designation or seniority
position. Their pay shall be fixed under the provision of FR-22(1)a(1). The financial benefit allowed under MACP scheme shall be i

nal.

The pay of the individuals shown above who have completed 10 years,20 years or 30 years of service or 10 years cantinuous service in
the Simie grade, shall be fixed under the provision of FR22(1)a (1) as per DOP&T vide No. 35034/3/2008-Estt(D) dated 18-05-2009

with effect from the date mentioned against the name of the individuals.

The individual(s). if desire, to get their pay fixed in the scale under MACP scheme may exercise their option within one month from the
date of issue of this order. Option certificate to this effect may be sent AN-Ill(Pay) of this office. Option once exercised shall be final.

Receipt of this communication may please be acknowledged.

File No AN/V/1016/MACP/.07/22 Dated:- 02.08.2022

fianeraled by Tulip on Tue Aug 16 12:23:56 IST 2022

Page 2



CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

null : MEERUT
Copy To
DAD HQrs

PCDA(PENSIONS)PRAYAGRAJ

All Sub Offices under CDA (Army) Meerut
All Sections in Main Office

All concerned employees.

T IT&SH

X'_m.w,h.w!ve
\

Ganerated by Tulip on Tue Aug 16 12:23:56 IST 2022

Service Books & APAR Dossier of concerned employees.

i { ,
LA ; j’ }4\&%{ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
Akhilesh Kumar
SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER

For information
For information
For information and necessary action.
For information and necessary action.
For information and necessary action.

For uploading on CDA (Army) Meerut .
5 W
ARG Ceats o

Akhilesh Kumar
SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER



