

Part II Office Order No .420

Date: 02/08/2022

Sub: Grant of 1st ,2nd & 3rd financial up-gradation under MACP Scheme in r/o officials who were appointed as AAO/SO(A)/Auditor/Clerk/MTS and who have completed 10, 20 or 30 years of service or 10 years continuous service in the same grade-pay.

Authority: Office Note No. AN/IV/1016/MACP/07/22 Date 01/08/2022

21 (twenty one) individuals as shown below, who have completed 10 years,20 years or 30 years of service or 10 years continuous service in the same grade-pay, have been declared eligible by the competent authority for grant of 1st , 2nd or 3rd financial up-gradation under MACP scheme introduced vide GOI Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (DOP&T) O.M. No. 35034/3/2008- Estt. (D) dated 19.05.2009 from the date mentioned against each.

SLNo	Name/Desg DoB	Present Office Org	Office Posted Org	NFU Pay Level Effect Date
1	SOM VIR SINGH MTS / 8324682 11/01/1966	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 05/02/2022
2	JAS RAM SINGH SA / 8339863 15/07/1977	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		7 02/04/2022
3	KAMAL SINGH SAGAR SA / 8337924 01/04/1977	CDA(ARMY) Meerut AO GE (E) BAREILY		7 02/04/2022
4	RAJENDER MTS / 8324587 03/02/1964	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		4 27/07/2022
5	A K TYAGI SA / 8325988 26/02/1968	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (QRS) GRRC LANSDOWNE	* 4	7 27/07/2022
6	VIJAY KUMAR MTS / 8329717 20/06/1963	CDA(ARMY) Meerut LAO (A) MEERUT		4 19/10/2022
7	SALAUDDIN CLK / 8324582 14/03/1971	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		4 09/11/2022
8	SHIV KANT SHARMA MTS / 8324696 24/05/1969	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 10/12/2022
9	POORAN SINGH MTS / 8324698 05/01/1966	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 10/12/2022
10	SHYAM BIR SINGH MTS / 8324724 01/07/1969	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 10/12/2022
11	SHRINIVAS MTS / 8324697 10/02/1966	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 10/12/2022
12	CHAMAN SINGH MTS / 8324701 01/07/1969	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 11/12/2022
13	RAJ MTS / 8324710 10/10/1965	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 12/12/2022
14	NARENDRA KUMAR MTS / 8324703 12/12/1970	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		3 30/12/2022
15	DEVI DUTT CLK / 8324580 01/01/1965	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		4 04/01/2023
16	SERVESH SHARMA MTS / 8324583 22/03/1963	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		4 12/02/2023
17	PANKAJ SHARMA SA / 8324603 14/11/1974	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		8 31/03/2023
18	GAURAV BHAŤNAGAŘ SA / 8324601 11/05/1977	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT	· .	8 31/03/2023
19	VEERESH KUMAR GANGWAR SA / 8331472 01/07/1970	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (ORS) JRC BAREILY	<i>(</i>	8 31/03/2023
20	RAHUL MULASI SA / 8335089 * 05/09/1975	CDA(ARMY) Meerut SLA/AAO GE (I) LANSDOWNE		7 06/06/2021



SLNo Name/Desg DoB

21 Kavinder Singh MTS / 8333937 15/10/1973 Present Office Org

CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT Office Posted Org

NFU Pay Level Effect Date

01/06/2022

The details of lst, IInd and IIIrd MACP are as under;-

1. Shri Som Vir Singh, MTS/8324682
2. Shri Jasram Singh, SA/8339863
3. Shri Kamal Singh Sagar, SA/8337924
4. Shri Rajender, MTS/8324587
5. Shri Anil Kumar Tyagi, SA/8325988
6. Shri Vijay Kumar MTS/8329717
7. Shri Sallahudden, Clerk/8324582
8. Shri Shiv Kant Sharma, MTS/8324698
9. Shri Shiv Kant Sharma, MTS/8324698
10. Shri Shyam Beer, MTS/8324724
11. Shri Shri Niwas, MTS/8324701
12. Shri Chaman Singh, MTS/8324701
13. Shri Raj, MTS/8324710
14. Shri Narendra Kumar, MTS/8324703
15. Shri Devi Dutt, Clerk/8324580
16. Smt. Sarvesh Sharma, MTS/8324583
17. Shri Pankaj Sharma, SA/8324603 Shri Som Vir Singh, MTS/8324682 2nd MACP 2nd MACP 2nd MACP 3rd MACP 3rd MACP 3rd MACP 3rd MACP 2nd MACP 3rd MACP 17. Shri Pankaj Sharma, SA/8324603 18. Shri Gaurav Bhatnagar, SA/8324601 19. Sh. Viresh Kumar Gangwar, SA/8331472 20. Shri Rahul Mulasi, SA/8335089 3rd MACP 3rd MACP 3rd MACP 172 3rd MACP 3rd MACP 21. Shri Kavinder Singh, MTS/8333937 3rd MACP

Grant of Higher Grade under MACP scheme shall be conditional to the fact that an employee while accepting the said benefit shall be deemed to have given his/her unqualified acceptance for regular promotion on occurrence of vacancy subsequently. In case he/she refuses to accept the higher post and regular promotion subsequently, he/she shall be subject to normal debarment for further financial up-gradation till he/she agrees to be considered for promotion again as prescribed in Para 25 of Annexure-I to the above letter of DOP&T for grant of benefits under MACP scheme.

The placement in the immediate higher grade pay/ Grant of financial benefits through up-gradation under MACP scheme is only on personal basis and shall therefore neither amount to financial/regular promotion nor change in the existing designation or seniority position. Their pay shall be fixed under the provision of FR-22(I)a(1). The financial benefit allowed under MACP scheme shall be final.

The pay of the individuals shown above who have completed 10 years,20 years or 30 years of service or 10 years continuous service in the same grade, shall be fixed under the provision of FR22(1) a (1) as per DOP&T vide No. 35034/3/2008-Estt(D) dated 19-05-2009 with effect from the date mentioned against the name of the individuals.

The individual(s), if desire, to get their pay fixed in the scale under MACP scheme may exercise their option within one month from the date of issue of this order. Option certificate to this effect may be sent AN-III(Pay) of this office. Option once exercised shall be final.

Receipt of this communication may please be acknowledged.

File No. AN/IV/1016/MACP/.07/22 Dated:- 02.08.2022



CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Copy To

DAD HQrs 1.

2.

PCDA(PENSIONS)PRAYAGRAJ All Sub Offices under CDA (Army) Meerut 3.

4. All Sections in Main Office

All concerned employees.

Service Books & APAR Dossier of concerned employees. 6.

IT&S-III

For information For information

For information and necessary action. For information and necessary action.

For information and necessary action.

For uploading on CDA (Army) Meerut

Alli Cist

Akhilesh Kumar SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER